OP \$40.00 5989348

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM689421

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ENTITY CONVERSION |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc. | | 11/17/2021 | Corporation: ARKANSAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc. | |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Doing Business As: | Abaca | |
| Street Address: | 317D Main Street | |
| City: | North Little Rock | |
| State/Country: | ARKANSAS | |
| Postal Code: | 72114 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 5989348 | ABACA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5014766696

Email: preston@goabaca.com

Correspondent Name: Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc.

Address Line 1: 317D Main Street

Address Line 4: North Little Rock, ARKANSAS 72114

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Dan Roda |
|--------------------|------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Dan Roda/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/19/2021 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - Conversion - 227320-5-0#page1.tif source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - Conversion - 227320-5-0#page2.tif

source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 22#page1.tif source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 22#page2.tif

source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 22#page3.tif source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 22#page4.tif source=ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS INC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 22#page5.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF AN ARKANSAS CORPORATION

UNDER THE NAME OF "ROCKVIEW DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC." TO A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,

A.D. 2021, AT 5:08 O'CLOCK P.M.

6388879 8100F SR# 20213786653

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

JANTON IN BOOKER, SECTION OF SERVE

Authentication: 204718277

Date: 11-17-21

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 05:08 PM 11/12/2021
FILED 05:08 PM 11/12/2021
SR 20213786653 - File Number 6388879

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A NON-DELAWARE CORPORATION TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

| 1.) | The jurisdiction where the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is Arkansas |
|-----|--|
| 2.) | The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is <u>Arkansas</u> . |
| 3.) | The date the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is May 3, 2019 |
| 4.) | The name of the Non-Delaware Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc. |
| 5.) | The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc. |
| | |
| | WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Non-Delaware Corporation have executed this Certificate on the day of 人の何句 , A.D. 2021 |
| | By: Ith Rale |
| | Name: Dan Roda Print or Type |
| | Title: Chief Executive Officer Print or Type |





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "ROCKVIEW

DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH

DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 5:08 O'CLOCK P.M.

6388879 8100F SR# 20213786653

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204718277

Date: 11-17-21

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 05:08 PM 11/12/2021
FILED 05:08 PM 11/12/2021
SR 20213786653 - File Number 6388879

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

ARTICLE I.

The name of this Corporation is Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc.

ARTICLE II.

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is to be located at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808-1674, County of New Castle. The registered agent in charge thereof is Corporation Service Company.

ARTICLE III.

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV.

The Corporation is authorized to issue Common Stock and Preferred Stock.

The total number of shares this Corporation shall have authority to issue is ten million. Seven million shares shall be designated Common Stock and shall have a par value of \$0.01 per share. Three million shares shall be designated Preferred Stock and shall have a par value of \$0.01 per share.

The Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series. The Board of Directors is hereby authorized, subject to limitations prescribed by law, to fix by resolution or resolutions the designations, powers, preferences, and rights and the qualifications, limitations, or restrictions thereof, of each such series of Preferred Stock, including without limitation, authority to fix by resolution or resolutions the dividend rights, dividend rate, conversion rights, voting rights, rights and terms of redemption (including sinking fund provisions), redemption price or prices, and liquidation preferences of any wholly unissued series of Preferred Stock, and the number of shares constituting such series and the designation thereof, or any of the foregoing. The Board of Directors is further authorized to increase (but not above the total number of authorized shares of the class) or decrease (but not below the number of shares of any such series then outstanding) the number of shares of any series, the number of which was fixed by it, subsequent to the issue of shares of such series then outstanding, subject to the powers, preferences, and rights and the qualifications, limitations, and restrictions thereof stated in the resolution of the Board of Directors originally fixing the number of shares of such series. If the number of shares of any series is so decreased, then the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

ARTICLE V.

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE VI.

The number of Directors which constitutes the whole Board of Directors of the Corporation and the manner of their election shall be designated in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

Distributions by the Corporation may be made without regard to "preferential dividends arrears amount" or any "preferential rights," as such terms may be used in Section 500 of the California Corporations Code.

ARTICLE VII.

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend, or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VIII.

- 8.1. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, a Director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a Director; provided, however, that this provision shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a Director: (i) for any breach of the Director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders; (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve material misconduct or a knowing violation of law; (iii) under the Delaware General Corporation Law; or (iv) for any transaction from which the Director derived an improper personal benefit.
- **8.2.** The Corporation may indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative, or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer, employee, or agent of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or serves or served at any other enterprise as a director, officer, employee, or agent at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation.
- **8.3.** Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VIII, nor the adoption of any provision of this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VIII, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article VIII in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VIII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

ARTICLE IX.

9.1. At any election of directors of the Corporation, each holder of stock shall be entitled to as many votes as shall equal the number of votes which (except for such provision as to cumulative voting) such holder would be entitled to cast for the election of directors with respect to such holder's shares of stock multiplied by the number of directors to be

- elected by such holder, and such holder may cast all of such votes for a single director or may distribute them among the number to be voted for, or for any 2 or more them as such holder may see fit.
- **9.2.** Vacancies created by newly created directorships, created in accordance with the Bylaws of this Corporation, may be filled by the vote of a majority, although less than a quorum, of the Directors then in office or by a sole remaining Director.

ARTICLE X.

Advance notice of new business and stockholder nominations for the election of Directors shall be given in the manner and to the extent provided in this Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE XI.

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE XII.

Unless the Corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware shall be the sole and exclusive forum for (A) any derivative action or proceeding asserting a claim on behalf of the Corporation, (B) any action or proceeding asserting a claim of breach of a fiduciary duty owed by any current or former director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation to the Corporation or the Corporation's stockholders, (C) any action or proceeding asserting a claim against the Corporation arising pursuant to any provision of the Delaware General Corporation Law or the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, (D) any action or proceeding asserting a claim as to which the Delaware General Corporation Law confers jurisdiction upon the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, or (E) any action or proceeding asserting a claim governed by the internal affairs doctrine, in each case subject to said Court of Chancery having personal jurisdiction over the indispensable parties named as defendants therein.

ARTICLE XIII.

The name and mailing address of the incorporator are as follows:

| Name: [Dan Roda | | |
|---------------------|-----------------|----|
| Mailing Address: [_ | PO Box 3382 |] |
| | Little Rock, AR | _] |
| Zip Code: [72203 |] | |

The powers of the incorporator are to terminate upon the filing of this Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware. The names of the persons who are to serve as the initial directors of the Corporation are:

Brian Bauer

Greg Ellis

John Foley

Dan Roda

Vikas Desai

The mailing address of each such director is c/o Rockview Digital Solutions, Inc., P.O. Box 3382, Little Rock, AR 72203.

The undersigned incorporator hereby acknowledges that the foregoing certificate of incorporation is his act and deed on this 12th day of October, 2021.

NAME: Dan Roda

(type or print) BY:

(type or print)

RECORDED: 11/19/2021